Value Reporting, except the recommended disclosure of Free Surplus and Required Capital has been adjusted to take into account the revised
capital requirements and resources arising from Solvency II in the United Kingdom as can be seen in Table 1 note 2.

32

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic
performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to
form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value
and the embedded value of new business at 31 December 2016 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

Embedded value statement continued
for the six months ended 31 December 2016

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
ChangeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

 capital
Value of
in-force

 Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  4 476  17 415  (329)  23 901  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 309
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  4 476  16 397  (359)  21 370  (697)  4 740  (425)  4 405  (726)  49 181  (8)
Risk discount rate -1%  4 476  18 546  (295)  27 044  (921)  5 348  (202)  4 859  (639)  58 216  9
Lapses -10%  4 361  18 008  (344)  25 863  (851)  5 631  (347)  4 864  (773)  56 412  6
Interest rates -1%1  3 365  17 514  (316)  24 287  (867)  5 326  (303)  4 816  (889)  52 933  (1)
Equity and property market value -10%  4 415  17 415  (329)  23 664  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 011  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  4 476  17 415  (329)  24 141  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 549  0
Renewal expenses -10%  4 583  19 180  (305)  24 212  (794)  5 444  (320)  4 656  (667)  55 989  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  4 605  17 415  (329)  25 423  (784)  6 289  (320)  4 662  (679)  56 282  6
Projection term +1 year  4 476  17 676  (333)  23 957  (796)  5 082  (322)  4 626  (692)  53 674  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

ChangeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Base  333  (15)  689  (37)  27  (17)  243  (67)  1 156
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  303  (16)  550  (33)  9  (23)  200  (81)  909  (21)
Risk discount rate -1%  365  (13)  860  (43)  47  (11)  282  (52)  1 435  24
Lapses -10%  353  (15)  834  (40)  71  (19)  286  (118)  1 352  17
Interest rates -1%1  338  (14)  720  (41)  46  (16)  217  (180)  1 070  (7)
Equity and property return +1%  333  (15)  712  (37)  27  (17)  242  (67)  1 178  2
Renewal expense -10%  394  (14)  711  (37)  47  (17)  233  (85)  1 232  7
Mortality and morbidity -5%  333  (15)  752  (37)  92  (17)  240  (89)  1 259  9
Projection term +1 year  341  (15)  692  (37)  30  (18)  242  (67)  1 168  1
Acquisition costs -10%  344  (15)  757  (37)  40  (17)  271  (84)  1 259  9

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

33Unaudited interim results and cash dividend declaration December 2016

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action such as
risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
ChangeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

 capital
Value of
in-force

 Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  4 476  17 415  (329)  23 901  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 309
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  4 476  16 397  (359)  21 370  (697)  4 740  (425)  4 405  (726)  49 181  (8)
Risk discount rate -1%  4 476  18 546  (295)  27 044  (921)  5 348  (202)  4 859  (639)  58 216  9
Lapses -10%  4 361  18 008  (344)  25 863  (851)  5 631  (347)  4 864  (773)  56 412  6
Interest rates -1%1  3 365  17 514  (316)  24 287  (867)  5 326  (303)  4 816  (889)  52 933  (1)
Equity and property market value -10%  4 415  17 415  (329)  23 664  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 011  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  4 476  17 415  (329)  24 141  (796)  5 028  (320)  4 626  (692)  53 549  0
Renewal expenses -10%  4 583  19 180  (305)  24 212  (794)  5 444  (320)  4 656  (667)  55 989  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  4 605  17 415  (329)  25 423  (784)  6 289  (320)  4 662  (679)  56 282  6
Projection term +1 year  4 476  17 676  (333)  23 957  (796)  5 082  (322)  4 626  (692)  53 674  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

ChangeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
 required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Base  333  (15)  689  (37)  27  (17)  243  (67)  1 156
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  303  (16)  550  (33)  9  (23)  200  (81)  909  (21)
Risk discount rate -1%  365  (13)  860  (43)  47  (11)  282  (52)  1 435  24
Lapses -10%  353  (15)  834  (40)  71  (19)  286  (118)  1 352  17
Interest rates -1%1  338  (14)  720  (41)  46  (16)  217  (180)  1 070  (7)
Equity and property return +1%  333  (15)  712  (37)  27  (17)  242  (67)  1 178  2
Renewal expense -10%  394  (14)  711  (37)  47  (17)  233  (85)  1 232  7
Mortality and morbidity -5%  333  (15)  752  (37)  92  (17)  240  (89)  1 259  9
Projection term +1 year  341  (15)  692  (37)  30  (18)  242  (67)  1 168  1
Acquisition costs -10%  344  (15)  757  (37)  40  (17)  271  (84)  1 259  9

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

34

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number: 2004/003647/07)
Ground Floor, 70 Marshall Street, Johannesburg 2001
PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107

Sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office MJ Botha, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7

JSE share code: DSY ISIN: ZAE000022331
JSE share code: DSBP ISIN: ZAE000158564

155 West Street, Sandton 2146 PO Box 786722, Sandton 2146